FOR THE EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE ISSUE OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

NOTIFICATION

Dated Peshawar, the $\frac{1}{2}$ /04/2019.

No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Bills-29/2019/ 14/000 The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Energy Development Organization (Amendment) Bill, 2019 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 27th March, 2019 and assented to by the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 1st April 2019 is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Legislature of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ENERGY DEVELOPMENT ORGANIZATION (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2019. (KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ACT NO. XVI OF 2019)

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in the Gazette of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. (Extraordinary), dated the $\frac{1}{\sqrt{04/2019}}$.

(Here print as in the accompaniment).

SECRÉTARY, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

AN ACT

further to amend the Pakhtunkhwa Energy Development Organization Act, 1993.

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Pakhtunkhwa Energy Development Organization Act, 1993 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. I of 1993), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:

Assttu Govt: of Ki

1. Short title and commencement.---(1) This Act may be called the Pakhtunkhwa Energy Development Organization (Amendment) Act, 2019.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

Amendment of section 18 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. I of 993.---In the Pakhtunkhwa Energy Development Organization Act, 1993 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. I of 1993), in section 18, for sub-section (2), the following shall be substituted, namely:

"(2) The Organization, with the prior approval of the Board, shall have the power to hand over power generation scheme or the part of the power plant of a multi-purpose scheme, having capacity not exceeding 2 MW, carried out by it, to any agency of Government, local body, community base organization, non-governmental organization or local community, as the case may be, in the best public interest, on such terms and conditions, as deemed appropriate by the Board.".

BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

(NASRULLAH KHAN KHATTAK) Secretary Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa